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3.0 COMMENTS AND RESPONSES TO COMMENTS 
 

PURPOSE 

This section of the Final EA/EIR presents copies of comments on the Draft EA/EIR received during the 

public review period between April 8, 2004, and May 24, 2004.  Each comment letter is numbered, and 

each comment within the letter is numbered.  Each comment letter is followed by responses, which are 

numbered in corresponding fashion for that comment letter. 

The County of Los Angeles’s Responses to Comments on the Draft EA/EIR represent a good faith, 

reasoned effort to address the environmental issues identified by the comments.  Under California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the County is not required to respond to all comments on 

the Draft EA/EIR, but only to respond to those comments that raise environmental issues (see CEQA 

Guidelines Section 15088(a)).  Case law under CEQA recognizes that the County need only provide 

responses to comments that are commensurate in detail with the comment itself.  In the case of specific 

comments, the County has responded with specific analysis and detail; in the case of a general comment, 

the reader is referred to a related response to a specific comment, if possible.  The absence of a specific 

response to every comment does not violate CEQA if the response would be cumulative to other 

responses. 

LIST OF AGENCIES AND INDIVIDUALS THAT 
COMMENTED ON THE DRAFT EA/EIR 

The following agencies and organizations provided written comments are listed below:  

State Agencies 

1. State of California Governor’s Office of Planning and Research, May 25, 2004 
2. State of California Department of Conservation, May 12, 2004 
 

Regional and Local Agencies 

3. Southern California Association of Governments, May 12, 2004 
4. County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works, May 17, 2004 
5. County of Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department Headquarters, May 24, 2004 
6. County of Los Angeles Fire Department, May 28, 2004 
7. City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation, May 19, 2004 
 

Regional and Local Organizations 

8. Los Angeles Conservancy, May 21, 2004 
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1. State of California Governor’s Office of Planning and Research, Terry Roberts, May 25, 2006 

Response 1 

The Office of Planning and Research (OPR) is indicating that the County of Los Angeles has complied 

with State Clearinghouse review requirements, and that no comments were submitted by State Agencies 

to the OPR.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or completeness of the Draft EIR; therefore, 

no further response is required. 
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2. State of California Department of Conservation, Paul Frost, May 12, 2004 

Response 1 

The County of Los Angeles, in the unlikely event that an oil, gas, or injection well is unearthed during 

excavation or grading operations, will notify the appropriate individual within the Department of 

Conservation.  The County of Los Angeles will place this condition on the construction contractor.  This 

comment does not pertain to the adequacy or completeness of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further 

response is required.  
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3. Southern California Association of Governments, Jeffrey Smith, May 12, 2004 

Response 1 

The Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) is indicating they have reviewed the 

document and that the project is not regionally significant per SCAG Intergovernmental Review Criteria 

and the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy 

or completeness of the EIR; therefore, no further response is required.  

3.0-8



3.0-9



3.0-10



3.0-11



3.0-12



3.0-13



3.0  Comments and Responses to Comments 

  Hall of Justice Final EA/EIR 
  June 2006 

4. County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works, Rod Kubomoto, May 17, 2004 

Response 1 

Please note that this is a standard requirement that must be complied with by the County of Los Angeles 

and, as such, is not a mitigation measure.  As indicated within the Draft EA/EIR, construction debris and 

waste generated would be separated and recycled, to the extent feasible, consistent with current County 

plans and policies.  Consequently, the County of Los Angeles is required to divert construction and 

demolition debris.   

Response 2 

Please note that this is a standard requirement that must be complied with by the County and, as such, is 

not a mitigation measure.  As indicated within the Draft EA/EIR, all development projects in 

unincorporated areas are required to cooperate with Countywide programs and to implement site-

specific source reduction, recycling, and reuse programs.  The renovated Hall of Justice property would 

cooperate with these existing programs through actions such as use of designated recycling separation 

areas that are conveniently located and prominently marked.  With participation in these programs, the 

increased solid waste generated by the proposed project would be reduced by up to 50 percent.  Further, 

the County is obligated to meet the recycling and source reduction requirements of Assembly Bill 939 

and, therefore, must have recycling programs in place and must expand these programs as needed.  

Compliance with these requirements would reduce the volume of waste entering landfills. 

Response 3 

Please refer to Response to Comment No. 2, above. 

Response 4 

If the cafeteria or food services established in the Hall of Justice Repair and Reuse Project are required to 

install grease traps, the County of Los Angeles will comply and install these amenities.  The County of 

Los Angeles will have the grease traps reviewed and approved by the County of Los Angeles 

Environmental Programs Division.  

Response 5  

The comment indicates that neither geology nor soil impacts would occur with the compliance of 

standard ordinances and codes.  As indicated in the Draft EA/EIR, the project would be developed in 
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accordance with the Uniform Building Code and applicable Los Angeles Building Code.  Adherence to 

these standard requirements would result in less-than-significant geology and soil impacts.   

Response 6 

This comment indicates that the County of Los Angeles Land Development Group has no comment 

regarding the drainage system.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or completeness of the 

EIR; therefore, no further response is required.  Please refer to Response to Comment No. 8 for 

information about the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP). 

Response 7 

This comment indicates that the County of Los Angeles Land Development Group has no comment 

regarding sewer.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or completeness of the EIR; therefore, 

no further response is required.  

Response 8 

Please refer to Appendix 4.8 of the Draft EIR where the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 

(DWP) prepared a Water Supply Assessment (WSA) in accordance with Senate Bill 610 and CEQA.  The 

WSA concluded that the DWP-projected water supplies available during normal, single-dry, and 

multiple-dry years, as included in the 20-year projection contained in the Urban Water Management Plan, 

can accommodate the projected water demand of the project.  As indicated with the Draft EA/EIR, the 

DWP provides water service to the Hall of Justice site.  Currently, a 6-inch water line enters the Hall of 

Justice from North Broadway.  The project requires a 4-inch line and will utilize a pump to ensure 

adequate flow and pressure in accordance with the County Building Code (CBC) and DWP requirements.  

In addition, the fire flow requirements of the County of Los Angeles Fire Department shall be met by the 

County Chief Administrative Office prior to final site plan approval.  

Response 9 

The quality of runoff from the project site would be subject to Section 402(p) of the Clean Water Act 

under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) program.  Development projects 

have responsibilities under the NPDES Municipal Permits No. CAS004001 to ensure pollutant loads from 

the projects do not exceed total maximum daily loads for downstream receiving waters.  Development 
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projects are required to submit, and then implement, an SUSMP1 containing design features and Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) appropriate and applicable to the project.  The purpose of the SUSMP is to 

reduce post-construction pollutants in storm water discharges.  Prior to issuance of any grading or 

building permits, the County of Los Angeles Chief Administrative Office (CAO) will prepare and submit 

the SUSMP for approval to the appropriate County Land Development Group.  Potential water quality 

impacts of the proposed project would be less than significant through the preparation and 

implementation of the SUSMP, as specified in the NPDES Permit. 

Response 10 

This comment indicates that County of Los Angeles Transportation Planning has reviewed the Draft 

EA/EIR and concurs with the findings of the document that the project will not have a significant impact 

on the County of Los Angeles Highways.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or 

completeness of the EIR; therefore, no further response is required. 

Response 11 

This comment indicates that County of Los Angeles Traffic and Lighting has reviewed the Draft EA/EIR 

and concurs with the findings of the document that the project will not have a significant impact on 

roadways in the vicinity of the project area or to the Congestion Management Program-monitored 

intersections.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or completeness of the EIR; therefore, no 

further response is required. 

Response 12 

This comment indicates that County of Los Angeles Waterworks and Sewer Maintenance has reviewed 

the Draft EA/EIR and has no comments.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or 

completeness of the EIR; therefore, no further response is required. 

Response 13 

Please refer to Response to Comment No. 9.  These opportunities will be incorporated into the SUSMP to 

be prepared as part of the project. 

                                                             
1  The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board approved the SUSMP that requires new construction 

and development projects to implement BMPs on March 8, 2000.  In May 2000, the County of Los Angeles 
finalized its “Manual for the Standard Urban Storm Water Mitigation Plan,” which details the requirements of 
the SUSMP.  Projects that are subject to the SUSMP requirements are required to incorporate measures into their 
development plans prior to issuance of grading and building permits. 
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Response 14  

The recommendation of using drought-tolerant landscaping is provided here for consideration by the 

County of Los Angeles Board of Supervisors.  
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5. County of Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department Headquarters, Gary T. K. Tse, May 24, 2004 

Response 1 

The County of Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department is indicating they have reviewed the document and 

have no comments.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or completeness of the EIR; 

therefore, no further response is required.  
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6. County of Los Angeles Fire Department, David Leininger, May 28, 2004 

Response 1 

Comment is noted that the project is not anticipated to impact the emergency responsibilities of the 

County of Los Angeles Fire Department.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or 

completeness of the EIR; therefore, no further response is required. 

Response 2 

Comment is noted pertaining to the responsibilities of the County of Los Angeles Fire Department and 

the intent to work closely with the City of Los Angeles Fire Department to set conditions concerning this 

project.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or completeness of the EIR; therefore, no further 

response is required. 

Response 3 

Comment is noted that the County of Los Angeles Fire Department may require additional fire and safety 

requirements during plan check.  In addition, comment is noted that the County of Los Angeles Fire 

Department would be involved and address access, fire flows, and hydrant during the building fire plan 

check.  These comments do not pertain to the adequacy or completeness of the EIR; therefore, no further 

response is required.  

Response 4 

The Hall of Justice Repair and Reuse Project will meet these requirements to the extent that they are 

applicable.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or completeness of the EIR; therefore, no 

further response is required. 

Response 5 

The Hall of Justice Repair and Reuse Project will meet these requirements to the extent that they are 

applicable.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or completeness of the EIR; therefore, no 

further response is required. 

Response 6 

The Hall of Justice Repair and Reuse Project will meet these requirements to the extent that they are 

applicable.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or completeness of the EIR; therefore, no 

further response is required. 
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Response 7 

Comment is noted that the project would not impact areas germane to the statutory responsibilities of the 

County of Los Angeles Fire Department.  
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7. City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation, Mike Bagheri, May 19, 2004 

Response 1 

The City of Los Angeles is restating the project description contained within the Draft EA/EIR as it 

pertains to the proposed alternative and alternatives.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or 

completeness of the EIR; therefore, no further response is required.  

Response 2 

The City of Los Angeles is restating the trip generation rates of the project as identified in the Draft 

EA/EIR.  This comment does not pertain to the adequacy or completeness of the EIR; therefore, no 

further response is required. 

Response 3 

Please note that the EA/EIR contains construction mitigation measures, which will be incorporated into a 

Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) to reduce impacts.  The County of Los Angeles 

will be responsible for the monitoring of these mitigation measures.  In some cases, the City of Los 

Angeles will be provided with material for review and approval.  The mitigation measures, as contained 

within the EA/EIR, are as follows: 

T-1 Trucks and construction materials and equipment should be staged on site, whenever feasible.  If 

additional space is necessary, lane closure plans shall be submitted to the County and City of Los 

Angeles for approval.   

T-2 Temporary “Truck Crossing” warning signs shall be placed in each direction in advance of each 

site driveway used by construction vehicles. 

T-3 A flag person or persons shall be positioned at the project site to assist truck operators in entering 

and exiting the project area and to help minimize conflicts with other motorists. 

T-4 To the greatest extent possible, heavy-duty construction trucks shall be scheduled to arrive and 

depart before and after peak commuting periods of 7:00 AM to 10:00 AM and 4:00 PM to 7:00 PM.   

T-5 A construction worker ridesharing plan shall be implemented to reduce construction-related 

trips. 
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T-6 An off-site parking area for construction workers’ personal vehicles shall be established during 

peak construction activity days/time periods when all worker vehicles cannot be accommodated 

on site. 

T-7 Once a site has been identified for hauling excess dirt, a haul route shall be developed which 

keeps trucks on major boulevards.  The haul route shall be reviewed and approved by the 

County and City. 

Response 4 

The need for highway dedication for street and sidewalk widening is uncertain at this point.  Once more, 

as specific design of the areas surrounding the project site is more refined, this information will be 

available.  At this point, the County of Los Angeles will check with the City of Los Angeles Bureau of 

Engineering’s Land Development Group as to the requirements for the project. 

Response 5 

The parking requirement for this type of project, per the City of Los Angeles Parking Ordinance (LAMC 

Section 12.21A4), is 1 space per 500 square feet.  Consequently, assuming gross square footage, the project 

would need 912 parking spaces and, assuming the useable square footage, would need 650 parking 

spaces.  The project is providing 1,000 spaces and is above that required.  It should be noted that 

regardless of the parking spaces provided by this project, any increase in the downtown area would be a 

benefit to the City of Los Angeles.  The existing Hall of Justice site has limited parking currently, and the 

project will substantially increase this number by developing the parking garage. 

Response 6 

Access to the new parking structure and project site would be provided for staff via card-key access on 

North Broadway and public access on North Spring Street.  No vehicular access would be provided from 

Temple Street or Aliso Street.  In order to maintain traffic flow on the project’s boundary roadways, all 

driveways would be restricted to right turns in and out of the site, which is consistent with the request by 

the City of Los Angeles.  As proposed, the project site driveways would be 30 feet wide and contain a 

minimum of 40 feet of reservoir space, if they are to be gated. 
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8. Los Angeles Conservancy, Ken Bernstein, May 21, 2004 

Response 1 

Please note, per the Draft Memorandum of Agreement between the State Historic Preservation Office 

(SHPO), the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and County of Los Angeles, the County 

will relocate a representative grouping of jail cells in the basement or ground floor of the Hall of Justice.  

This requirement has been incorporated into the MMRP for the project, prepared in compliance with 

CEQA.  The County of Los Angeles has met the concerns of the Los Angeles Conservancy.   

Response 2 

Please note, per the Draft Memorandum of Agreement between the SHPO, the FEMA, and County of Los 

Angeles, which indicates that the County will rehabilitate the 8th floor library (Room 819) in accordance 

with the Secretary of Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation and Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic 

Properties. In addition, the County will retain the historic features of the 8th floor Courtroom 816 in 

accordance with Secretary of Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation and Guidelines for Rehabilitating 

Historic Properties.   These requirements have been incorporated into the MMRP for the project, prepared 

in compliance with the CEQA.  The County of Los Angeles has met the concerns of the Los Angeles 

Conservancy. 

Response 3 

The project does include the retaining of hollow clay tile infill material in the interior spaces where 

historic restoration work is proposed to be conducted.  The Los Angeles Conservancy was provided the 

opportunity to tour the Hall of Justice with FEMA staff to examine the locations of where hollow clay tile 

was to be preserved.  The Los Angeles Conservancy indicated that because they better understand that 

hollow clay tile would be preserved, this comment provided on the Draft EA/EIR was no longer an issue. 

Response 4 

The EA/EIR does not provide a skimpy alternative analysis for Alternative 3.  In instances where impacts 

are similar, the text of the EA/EIR simply states that impacts are similar.  In those cases where there is a 

difference between the alternatives, the text of the EA/EIR is expanded to indicate the differences.  

Alternative 3 was selected because it met the extreme case of saving all the historic features of the project, 

whereas Alternative 2 involved the removal of some of the historic features.  The purpose of the 

alternative analysis is to choose alternatives that would lessen or avoid the significant impacts and meet 

most of the project objectives.  
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The comment indicates that the EA/EIR should also examine a fourth alternative that retains the 

significant fabric of the building.  Since the preparation of the EA/EIR, a Memorandum of Agreement has 

been prepared between SHPO, FEMA, and the County, which includes the retention of more of the 

historic fabric of the building than what was initially considered under Alternative 2.  Additional 

mitigation has been added to Alternative 2 to allow for the retention of this historic fabric.  So, in essence, 

Alternative 2 has been modified to meet the request of the Conservancy.  Nonetheless, impacts under 

CEQA would remain significant and unavoidable.  The only means by which to reduce impacts to less 

than significant would be through the implementation of Alternative 3.  
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